                                                  Last Updated: July 2008
   H  5  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X - X  X  X
1) HYNIX MEMEMORY
2) PRODUCT FAMILY
4) POWER SUPPLY
5~6) DENSITY & REFRESH
7) ORGANIZATION
8) BANK

: Industrial(-40℃~85℃)
SDRAM FBGA PART NUMBERINGSDRAM FBGA PART NUMBERINGSDRAM FBGA PART NUMBERINGSDRAM FBGA PART NUMBERING
2002 Part Number Decoder
SDR SDRAM PART NUMBERINGSDR SDRAM PART NUMBERINGSDR SDRAM PART NUMBERINGSDR SDRAM PART NUMBERING
HY  XX  X  XX  XX  X  X  XX  X  X  X  -  XX  X
HYNIX MEMORY
PRODUCT FAMILY
PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
DENSITY & REFRESH
ORGANIZATION
# Of Bank
Temperature
SPEED
PACKAGE MATERIAL
INTERFACE
PACKAGE TYPE
: VDD=3.3V & VDDQ=2.5V
: VDD=3.0V & VDDQ=3.0V
: VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=2.5V
: VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=1.8V
: VDD=1.8V & VDDQ=1.8V
57 : SDRAMs
V
Y
U
W
S
: 16M 2K Refresh
: 32M 4K Refresh
: 128M 4K Refresh
: 128M With TCSR 4K Refresh
: 256M 8K Refresh
: 512M 8K Refresh
16
32

HB
HC
2001 Part Number Decoder
New SDRAM PART NUMBERINGNew SDRAM PART NUMBERINGNew SDRAM PART NUMBERINGNew SDRAM PART NUMBERING
HY  XX  X  XX  XX  X  X  XX  X  X - XX  X
HYNIX MEMORY
PRODUCT Group
PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
DENSITY & REFRESH
ORGANIZATION
BANK
TEMPERATURE
SPEED
PACKAGE
POWER CONSUMPTION
INTERFACE
DIE GENERATION
: CMOS, 3.3V
57 : SDRAM
V
: 64M, 4K Refresh

1
2
2001 Part Number Decoder
SDRAM PART SDRAM PART NUMBERING(CheongNUMBERING(Cheong JuJu))SDRAM PART SDRAM PART NUMBERING(CheongNUMBERING(Cheong JuJu))
GM  72  X  XX  XX  X  X  X  X  X - XXX
HYNIX C-Site
PRODUCT GROUP
PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
DENSITY & REFRESH
PACKAGE
ORGANIZATION
: CMOS, 3.3V
SDRAM
V
: 16M, 4K Refresh
: 16M, 2K Refresh
: 128M, 4K Refresh
: 64M, 16K Refresh
: 64M, 8K Refresh
: 64M, 4K Refresh
16
17
28
64
65
66
: TSOP(Normal)
: TSOP(Reverse)
: BLP
: Stack
T
R
I
S
: x4
: x8
: x16
: x32
SPEED
: 166MHz
: 153MHz
: 143MHz
: 133MHz
: 125MHz
: PC100 2-2-2^
: PC100 3-2-2^^
: PC66*
: PC66**
: 83MHz
: 66MHz
6
65
7
75
8
7K
7J
10K
10J
12
15
4
8
16
32
POWER CONSUMPTION
: Normal Power
: Low Power
Blank
L
Memory Product
REVISION NO.
: Original